From:

Brantley, Anna

Sent:

Thursday, June 16, 2011 8:15 AM

To:

'John Arnold'; Moore, Ronni; Wick, Fred; Hornbrook, Frank; Tedder, Richard; Minick, Allyson; Pelz, Susan; 'Commissioner Ann Hildebrand'; 'Commissioner Henry Wilson'; 'Commissioner Jack Mariano'; 'Commissioner Pat Mulieri'; 'Commissioner Ted Schrader'; 'County Administator John Gallagher'; 'Pasco County Commissioners'; 'Representative

John Legg'; 'Representative Peter Nehr'; 'Representative Richard Corcoran';

'Representative Robert Schenck'; 'Representative Shawn Harrison'; 'Representative Will Weatherford'; 'Representative Rich Glorioso'; 'Senator Jim Norman'; 'Senator Mike

Fasano'; 'Senator Ronda Storms'

Cc: Subject: Gaskin, Nancy

Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf (SECURED) -

Adobe Acrobat Professional

Attachments:

Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011)

Tracking:

Recipient Delivery

'John Arnold'

Moore, Ronni

Delivered: 6/16/2011 8:16 AM Wick, Fred Delivered: 6/16/2011 8:16 AM

Hornbrook, Frank

Delivered: 6/16/2011 8:16 AM Delivered: 6/16/2011 8:16 AM

Tedder, Richard Minick, Allyson

Delivered: 6/16/2011 8:16 AM

Pelz, Susan

Delivered: 6/16/2011 8:16 AM

'Commissioner Ann Hildebrand'

'Commissioner Henry Wilson'

'Commissioner Jack Mariano'

'Commissioner Pat Mulieri'

'Commissioner Ted Schrader'

'County Administator John Gallagher'

'Pasco County Commissioners'

'Representative John Legg'

'Representative Peter Nehr'

'Representative Richard Corcoran'

'Representative Robert Schenck' 'Representative Shawn Harrison'

'Representative Will Weatherford'

'Represetnative Rich Glorioso'

'Senator Jim Norman'

'Senator Mike Fasano'

'Senator Ronda Storms'

Gaskin, Nancy

Delivered: 6/16/2011 8:16 AM

Attached please find NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE permit documents for the subject Solid Waste Facility. Please remember that this Intent to Issue requires publication. These are the only copies you will receive. Hard copy was mailed to addressee only.

NOTE: If you have any questions concerning the contents of the permit documents, please contact the DEP permit processor nancy.gaskin@dep.state.fl.us.

Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read these documents. It is available for downloading at: http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep.html

#### Anna

Anna Brantley Administrative Assistant II FL DEP / SWD / Waste Management 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace FL 33637-0629 Tel: 813/632-7600, Ext. 377 Fax: 813/632-7664

anna.brantley@dep.state.fl.us

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Hershel T. Vinyard Jr is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.

From:

Microsoft Exchange

To:

Commissioner Ann Hildebrand; Commissioner Henry Wilson; Commissioner Jack Mariano; Commissioner Pat Mulieri; Commissioner Ted Schrader; County Administator

John Gallagher; Pasco County Commissioners

Sent:

Thursday, June 16, 2011 8:16 AM

Subject:

Relayed: Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf

(SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

## Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not sent by the destination:

Commissioner Ann Hildebrand

Commissioner Henry Wilson

Commissioner Jack Mariano

Commissioner Pat Mulieri

Commissioner Ted Schrader

County Administator John Gallagher

Pasco County Commissioners

Subject: Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf (SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

From:

Microsoft Exchange

To:

Representative John Legg; Representative Peter Nehr; Representative Richard Corcoran; Representative Robert Schenck; Representative Shawn Harrison; Representative Will

Weatherford; Representative Rich Glorioso

Sent:

Thursday, June 16, 2011 8:16 AM

Subject:

Relayed: Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf

(SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

## Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not sent by the destination:

Representative John Legg

Representative Peter Nehr

Representative Richard Corcoran

Representative Robert Schenck

Representative Shawn Harrison

Representative Will Weatherford

Represetnative Rich Glorioso

Subject: Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf (SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

From:

Microsoft Exchange

To:

'John Arnold'

Sent:

Thursday, June 16, 2011 8:16 AM

Subject:

Relayed: Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf

(SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

## Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not sent by the destination:

'John Arnold'

Subject: Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf (SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

From:

Microsoft Exchange

To:

Wick, Fred; Tedder, Richard; Minick, Allyson; Pelz, Susan; Hornbrook, Frank

Sent:

Thursday, June 16, 2011 8:16 AM

Subject:

Delivered: Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf

(SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

#### Your message has been delivered to the following recipients:

Wick, Fred

Tedder, Richard

Minick, Allyson

Pelz, Susan

Hornbrook, Frank

Subject: Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf (SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

From:

Microsoft Exchange

To: Sent: Gaskin, Nancy; Moore, Ronni Thursday, June 16, 2011 8:16 AM

Subject:

Delivered: Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf

(SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

#### Your message has been delivered to the following recipients:

Gaskin, Nancy

Moore, Ronni

Subject: Enterprise WTPF.303741-001-WT-02.Notice of Intent.(06-16-2011).pdf (SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

# Florida Department of Environmental Protection

PERMIT COVER MEMO 6/15/11 x Pamala Vazquez, Program Administrator FROM/THROUGH: W William Kutash ENVIRONMENTAL ADMINISTRATOR Susan Pelz, P.E. PROGRAM MANAGER SOLID WASTE SECTION Nancy Gaskin New DATE: June 14, 2011 PERMIT #:303741-001-WT/02 FILE NAME: Enterprise Recycling WTPF COUNTY : Pasco PROGRAM : Solid Waste TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION: X INTENT TO ISSUE PUBLIC NOTICE PERIOD CLOSED? PETITION FILED? PERMIT SUMMARY: This is a permit for the construction of a new waste tire processing facility at an existing Class III landfill. PROFESSIONAL RECOMMENDATION: X APPROVE DENY EVALUATION SUMMARY: The applicant has provided sufficient information to demonstrate compliance with Department Rules. To 06/14/11: TIH=209 TTP=120 TTP 11/17/10 Application received RAI #1 sent 12/16/10 29 Response to RAI rec'd 02/11/11 03/11/11 28 RAI #2 sent Response to RAI rec'd 04/12/11 04/12/11 Application complete Intent to issue for routing 06/14/11 Proof of pub rec'd Appl. Active (day= 62) Final permit for routing

DAY 90/30 FOR THIS ACTION IS: ASAP: Day 90 = 07/11/11

#### **CERTIFICATION**

Application No.:

303741-001-WT/02, Pasco County

Facility:

Enterprise Waste Tire Processing Facility

Project:

construct, operate, close waste tire processing facility

Applicant:

Angelo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

I hereby certify that the engineering features described in the above-referenced application **provide** reasonable assurance of compliance with applicable provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 62-701, Florida Administrative Code. However, I have not evaluated and I do not certify aspects of the proposal outside my area of expertise (including but not limited to the electrical, mechanical and structural features).

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

date

PF#50835

KHRA

### ANGELO'S RECYCLED MATERIALS

P.O. Box 1493 Largo, FL 33779



APOPKA 407.290.8010 407.290.8115 (FAX)
DADE CITY 352.567.7676 352.567.9448 (FAX)

TAMPA LARGO 813.903.0588 813.632.9157 (FAX) 727.581.1544 727.586.5676 (FAX)

April 11, 2011

Ms. Nancy Gaskin Florida Department of Environmental Protection Southwest District Office 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Re:

Enterprise Class III Landfill and Recycling Facility WTPF Pending Permit No. 303741-001-WT/02 Pasco County, WACS No., 87895

Dear Ms Gaskin:

This correspondence and the enclosed materials (4 copies) are provided in response to the Department's second request for additional information dated March 11, 2011 for the referenced waste tire processing facility (WTPF) at our Enterprise Road Recycling and Disposal Facility located in Pasco County, Florida. The format of this response is to repeat the Department's question(s), in bold, with our response immediately following.

I trust that this additional information satisfies the information requested by the Department. If you have any questions, or require any additional information, we would be more than happy to meet with you at the District office, or make ourselves available by telephone.

Sincerely

John Arnold, P.E.

enclosures

Jake Varn, Fower, White and Boggs Dominic lafrate, Angelos Recycled Materials FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

APR 12 2011

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT



### Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Telephone: 813-632-7600 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll
Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard, Jr. Secretary

Mr. Dominic Iafrate, VP Angelo's Aggregate Materials,LTD 41111 Enterprise Road Dade City, Florida 33525 March 11, 2011

Re: Enterprise Road Recycling and Disposal Facility WTPF Pending Permit No. 303741-001-WT/02 Pasco County, WACS No. 87895

Dear Mr. Iafrate:

This is to acknowledge receipt of you're the additional information dated and received February 11, 2011 submitted in support your permit application dated and received November 17, 2010, to construct, operate and close a new waste tire processing facility (WTPF), located at 41111 Enterprise Road, Dade City, Pasco County, Fl.

This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for your project pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for permit is <u>incomplete</u>. This is the Department's second request for information. Please provide the information listed below promptly. Evaluation of your proposed project will be delayed until all requested information has been received.

#### **GENERAL:**

- 1. The requested information and comments below do not necessarily repeat the information submitted by the applicant. However, every effort has been made to concisely refer to the section, page, drawing detail number, etc. where the information has been presented in the original submittal.
- 2. Please submit <u>4 copies</u> of all requested information. Please specify if revised information is intended to supplement or replace previously submitted information. Please submit all revised plans and reports as a <u>complete package</u>. For revisions to the narrative reports, deletions may be struckthrough (<u>struckthrough</u>) and additions may be underlined (<u>underlined</u>) or similar notation method. This format will expedite the review process. Please include revision date on all revised pages.
- 3. Please provide a summary of all revisions to drawings, and indicate the revision on each of the applicable plan sheets. Please use a consistent numbering system for drawings. If new sheets must be added to the original plan set, please use the same numbering system with a prefix or suffix to indicate the sheet was an addition, e.g. Sheet 1A, 1B, P1-A, etc.
- 4. Please be advised that although some comments may not explicitly request additional information, the intent of all comments shall be to request revised calculations, narrative, technical specifications, QA

documentation, plan sheets, clarification to the item, and/or other information as appropriate.

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste application [Chapters 62-701 and 62-711, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)].

- 1. Application Form, Rules 62-701.320(7) and 62-711.530(6), F.A.C.
  - a. Part I, Section B, Item 7. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - b. Part I, Section B, Item 9. No additional information is requested for this item.
- 2. Part III Attachments.
  - a. Section A. Facility Design. See comment#7.a. below.
  - b. Section A, Item 2.
  - 1. Boundaries. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - 2. Wells. Please be advised that that Rule 62-701.300(2)(b), F.A.C. states, "...no person shall store or dispose of solid waste within 500 feet of an existing or approved potable water well...." Please note, the Department is not requesting a registered well survey. Please provide documentation that demonstrates compliance with the set back criteria as set forth. Please identify the owner of the "irrigation well" located west of the proposed site.
  - c. <u>Section B, Facility Operations.</u> Please revise these procedures to specify that any putrescible waste will be removed within 48hrs.
  - d. Section B, Item 1. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - e. Section B, Item 2. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - f. Section B, Item 4. No additional information is requested for this item. Response #2.f. states, "The proposed Angelo's WTPF is based on the design of the West Pasco facility and we sought to provide the same level of information and back-up information that previously satisfied the Department." Please note that the permit application for the West Pasco WTPF was an application for renewal of an existing, permitted facility. Since the proposed Enterprise WTPF is a new facility, the "level of information" required by the Rule is not the same.
  - g. Section B, Item 7. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - h. Section E. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - i. Section F, Other Environmental Permits. Please provide a copy of and active storm water (ERP) permit issued for this WTPF facility. Alternatively, please provide documentation from the ERP section indicating the facility is exempt from stormwater permit requirements.

- 3. Attachment B, Pasco County Property Appraiser Data for Site. No additional information is requested for this item.
- 4. Attachment C, Groundwater Well Location Map and Data. Rules 62-701.300(2)(b). See comment# 2.b(2) above.
- 5. Attachment D, Waste Tire Processing Vendor (Contractor). No additional information is requested for this item.
- 6. Attachment E, Waste Tire Processing Area Dimensions, Volumes, and Capacities. No additional information is requested for this item.
- 7. Attachment F, Emergency Preparedness Manual, Rule 62-711.540(e) F.A.C. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - a. <u>Site Description and Layout</u>. The response to this item indicates that the WTPF will be constructed "on-grade" which "naturally slopes to the northwest." Based on the aerial photographs provided it appears that this area has been disturbed and may not "naturally slope" as indicated. Please provide a topographic survey prepared in the last year which shows the existing grade and slopes in the area proposed for the WTPF. Please specify what material these pads will be constructed with. Please clarify whether any grading will be performed to install the pads.
  - b. <u>Fire Safety Survey</u>, Rule 62-711.540(1)(d), F.A.C. **No additional** information is requested for this item.
  - c. Emergency Response. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - d. Water and Soil Supply Locations. No additional information is requested for this item.
- 8. Attachment G, Financial Assurance and Closing Costs, Rule 62-711.500(3), F.A.C. The closure cost-estimates for the Waste Tire Processing Facility <u>are approved</u>. Please provide proof of funding for the financial assurance cost estimates (estimate approval letter dated March 11, 2011 attached).
  - a. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - b. No additional information is requested for this item.
- 9. Plans and Drawings, Rules 62-711.300(1) & 62-701.320(7) (f) F.A.C. Please provide detailed "construction-level" plans for the facility, that use sheets 22 inches by 34 inches or 24 inches by 36 inches, prepared under the direction of and signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida. Please ensure that these plans clearly show all necessary details to construct and operate the facility.
  - a. Site Plan. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - b. No additional information is requested for this item.
  - c. See comment# 7.a above.

- 10. **Prohibitions, Rules 62-701.300 and 62-711.400, F.A.C.** See comment# 2.b(2) above.
- 11. Notice of Application, Rule 62-701.320(8), F.A.C. Please provide the signed affidavit of publication for the provided notice of application from the newspaper in which it was published.

This staff assessment is preliminary and is designed to assist in the review of the application prior to final agency action. The comments provided herein are not the final position of the department and may be subject to revision pursuant to additional information and further review.

Please submit a response by May 2, 2011, responding to all of the information requests and indicating when a response to any unanswered questions will be submitted. If the response will require longer than the date noted above, you should develop an alternate specific time table for the submission of the requested information for Department review and consideration. Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 62-4.055(1), F.A.C., if the Department does not receive a timely, complete response to this request for information the Department may issue a final order denying your application. A denial for lack of information or response will be unbiased as to the merits of the application. The applicant may reapply as soon as the requested information is available.

Please contact me at (813)632-7600 ext. 375 or <a href="mainto:nancy.gaskin@DEP.state.fl.us">nancy.gaskin@DEP.state.fl.us</a> if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Nancy D. Gaskin Solid Waste Section Southwest District

attachment

ndg

John Arnold, P.E., john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com

Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa Stephanie Watson, FDEP Tampa Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee

Cindy Jolly, P.E., Pasco County cjolly@pascocountyfl.net



# Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Telephone: 813-632-7600 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard, Jr. Secretary

March 11, 2011

Mr. Dominic Iafrate, VP Angelo's Aggregate Materials,LTD 41111 Enterprise Road Dade City, Florida 33525

RE:

**Enterprise WTPF Cost Estimates** 

Pending Permit No.: 303741-001-WT/02

Pasco County, WACS #: 87895

Dear Mr. Iafrate:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the revised cost estimates dated and received February 11, 2011, prepared by John Arnold, for closure of the Enterprose WTPF. The cost estimates received Febrary 11, 2011 (total for closure \$144,215.00), are <u>APPROVED</u>. The approved estimates are for a total of approximately <u>2,066 tons</u>. of tires at the site at any time. The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than <u>March 1</u>, <u>2012</u>, and shall be submitted on revised DEP Form 62-701.900(28).

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. Please note that approval of the proof of financial assurance funding shall be required prior to issuance of the above referenced permit. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 375.

Sincerely,

Nancy Gaskir

Solid Waste Section Southwest District

ndg

ec:

Fred Wick/Frank Hornbrook, FDEP, Tallahassee

Steven G. Morgan, FDEP Tampa Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa